League Standings (Spring 1996 FINAL) MeTtro East DarT AssociATiON

A-Division wins losses | wins per week
#A6 Warriors (Cadieux Café) 152 73 10.13
#A2 Undertakers (Pub 1281) 135 90 9.00
#A5 Buffaloes (Cadieux Café) 108 115 7.20
#A1 Brodie's Bulls (Deacon Brodie's) 100 123 6.67
#A3 P.M. Studs (P.M.'s Bar) 99 126 6.60
#A4 Predators (Ponykeq) 79 146 5.27
B-Division wins losses | wins per week
#B7 Sharks (Midway) 112 66 9.33
#B1 Sharpshooters (Moonraker) 111 69 9.25
#B5 Red Eyes (Cadieux Café) 97 83 8.08
#B6 Lions (Cadieux Café) 94 86 7.83
#B3 Jac's (Jac's Detour) 82 98 6.83
#B4 Ton-A-Bricks (Jac's Detour) 76 104 6.33
#B2 Blame It On The Devil (Ponykeg) 56 124 4.67
C-Division wins losses | wins per week
#C2 Mike Foley (Maggie Muldoon's) 135 90 9.00
#C3 Heartbreakers (Ponykeq) 129 96 8.60
#C6 Here We Come (Sugarbush Tavern) 112 113 7.47
#C4 Mike Smith (Billeo's) 111 114 7.40
#C5 Bushwhackers (Sugarbush Tavern) 99 126 6.60
#C1 Killer B's (Ponykeg) 89 136 5.93
D-Division wins losses | wins per week
#D6 Don't Ask (299 North) 143 80 9.53
#D3 God Hates Us (Billeo's) 128 97 8.53
#D2 Steamrollers (Moonraker) 124 101 8.27
#D1 Ryan Raiders (Ryan Tavern) 105 118 7.00
#D5 Wolfpack (299 North) 104 119 6.93
#D4 Charles Ziulkowski (P.M.'s Bar) 67 158 4.47
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A-Division Statistics (Spring 1996 FINAL)

#A1 Brodie's Bulls (Deacon Brodie's)

MeTtro East DarT AssociaTION

#A4 Predators (Ponykeq)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Jim Lawson 210 9521 4534 11 4 8 Dave Boston 201 9791 48.71 10 5 15
Matt Rustoni 221 9766 44.19 8 6 11 Greg Nickel 257 13639 53.07 16 7 43
Jay Lawson 88 4465 50.74 6 2 9 Dave Standerfer 238 12612 52.99 11 8 26
Colin Bielby 249 17323 6957 23 19 86 Bryan Zobel 63 2974 4721 4 1 6
Tom Topski 144 8636 59.97 12 7 25 Pete Bungart 176 9517 54.07 10 4 22
Todd Huminski 51 2328 45.65 2 0 1 Larry Hollingsworth 51 2582 50.63 1 0 4
TEAM TOTALS 963 52039 54.04 62 38 140 Rick Rottman * 15 1122 74.80 2 0 7
TEAM TOTALS 1001 52237 52.18 54 25 123
#A2 Undertakers (Pub 1281)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  #Ab Buffaloes (Cadieux Café)
Scott Janson 137 7045 51.42 10 5 13 Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Scott Hebel 196 9070 46.28 16 12 18 Ron Devos 238 14152 59.46 17 13 52
Jim Shoemaker 188 11751 6251 16 12 42 John Bedz 182 10822 59.46 15 8 39
Mark Manuel 213 14862 69.77 18 14 72 Gene Creed 205 9746 4754 6 8 14
Mark Mears 110 4672 42.47 10 3 2 Jeff Patricca 153 8186 5350 11 9 21
Steve Kaps 92 6305 6853 9 8 33 Chris Bucceri 144 7864 54.61 10 9 26
TEAM TOTALS 936 53705 57.38 79 54 180 John Shanley 46 2332 50.70 1 1 6
TEAM TOTALS 968 53102 54.86 60 48 158
#A3 P.M. Studs (P.M.'s Bar)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  #A6 Warriors (Cadieux Café)
Mike Abbott 256 13716 53.58 14 9 24 Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Fred Passatta 74 3656 49.41 3 4 7 Rob Asher 146 7412 50.77 10 3 12
Mike Malaga 183 9050 49.45 16 9 22 Russ Morphew 227 14172 6243 20 18 53
Donald Cupp 243 13795 56.77 18 12 33 Dave Kett 247 15286 61.89 28 15 65
Clyde Reese 233 12047 51.70 7 7 25 Gary Hamel 223 13616 61.06 21 20 48
TEAM TOTALS 989 52264 5285 58 41 111 Nick DiNunzio 91 4339 4768 7 4 9
Jim Shanley 33 1898 57.52 3 3 7
TEAM TOTALS 967 56723 58.66 89 63 194
High Out 5 Bulls
129: Colin Bielby (#A1), week 07 Mark Manuel (#A2), singles night
Jim Shoemaker (#A2), week 09
8T0
2: Colin Bielby (#A1), weeks 01 & 08 4 Bulls
2: Mark Manuel (#A2), singles night & week 15 2: Steve Kaps (#A2), weeks 04 & 08
Scott Janson (#A2), week 02 2: Donald Cupp (#A3), weeks 04 & 11
Dave Kett (#A6), week 03 2: Jim Shoemaker (#A2), weeks 12 & 14
Steve Kaps (#A2), week 05 Greg Nickel (#A4), week 01
Gary Hamel (#A6), week 07 Nick DiNunzio (#A6), week 03
Scott Hebel (#A2), week 06
9 Marks Colin Bielby (#A1), week 07
2: Steve Kaps (#A2), weeks 04 & 09 Mark Manuel (#A2), singles night
2: Mark Manuel (#A2), singles night & week 12 Tom Topski (#A1), week 11
Dave Kett (#A6), week 01 Russ Morphew (#A6), week 15
Colin Bielby (#A1), week 06
Chris Bucceri (#A5), singles night
Scott Hebel (#A2), week 11
* = dropped player </ra>



B-Division Statistics (Spring 1996 FINAL) MeTtro East DaRT AssociATION

#B1 Sharpshooters (Moonraker) #B4 Ton-A-Bricks (Jac's Detour)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Randy Zelent 168 9391 5590 17 15 30 Dave VanBeek 187 9312 4980 16 11 16
Bill D'Luge 148 6159 4161 10 9 7 Tom Stewart 145 6932 4781 7 3 15
Heather McLaughlin 0 0 X 0 0 0 Gary Sikorski 118 5910 50.08 9 4 11
Jim Rhoads 159 7698 48.42 20 7 10 Pete Maniaci 160 6548 40.93 7 3 8
Tony Blaszak 174 7862 45.18 9 10 8 John Anderson 178 8923 50.13 9 7 19

Mike Obleman 166 8532 5140 8 6 18 TEAM TOTALS 788 37625 47.75 48 28 69

TEAM TOTALS 815 39642 48.64 64 47 73

#B5 Red Eyes (Cadieux Café)

#B2 Blame It On The Devil (Ponykeg) Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Todd Ledingham 190 9844 5181 18 12 20
Vic Mallette 151 7351 48.68 10 3 17 Jerry Wesley 141 6894 48.89 11 7 12
John King 205 9178 44.77 14 4 19 Pat Jarvis 172 9095 5288 16 10 17
Sue Overman 45 1684 37.42 O 1 1 Cheryl Newton 118 4408 37.36 5 2 3
Rick King 137 7133 52.07 9 6 16 Julie Menczer 82 3298 4022 2 0 3
Dale Thompson 153 6601 43.14 3 0 5 John Holkeboer 129 5374 4166 7 7 4
Ed Manson 154 5190 33.70 3 2 3 TEAM TOTALS 832 38913 46.77 59 38 59
Sherry Boston * 26 1133 4358 1 0 2

TEAM TOTALS 871 38270 4394 40 16 63 #B6 Lions (Cadieux Café)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
#B3 Jac's (Jac's Detour) Paul Misuraca 181 7529 41.60 8 4 4
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Shawn Asher 111 6542 58.94 14 8 28
Rick Rathnaw 161 8872 5511 13 10 22 Bob Asher 216 10767 49.85 12 15 25
Pat Petrone 115 4075 3543 1 0 0 Russ Lynch 165 7313 4432 12 10 14
Dale Jackoviak 202 8854 43.83 13 7 10 Al Figlioli 162 7182 4433 6 5 10

Gary Jackoviak 10 432 4320 1 0 0 TEAM TOTALS 835 39333 47.11 52 42 81

Chris Houck 204 10151 49.76 12 11 23

Joe Novak 168 6814 4056 8 6 3 #B7 Sharks (Midway)

TEAM TOTALS 860 39198 4558 48 34 58 Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Doug Davidson 201 9600 47.76 21 7 13
Joe Kozlowski 155 7813 5041 12 11 13

High Out Jim Mann 202 9436 46.71 16 14 15

154: Shawn Asher (#B6), week 01 Mike Lange 183 8488 46.38 13 10 18
Tim Drewyour 6 223 3717 O 0 0

9 Marks Jim Jonas 75 4147 5529 5 5 9

Rick King (#B2), singles night TEAM TOTALS 822 39707 48.31 67 47 68

Doug Davidson (#B7), week 12

5 Bulls
Gary Sikorski (#B4), week 13

4 Bulls

2: Rick King (#B2), weeks 02 & 09
Dave VanBeek (#B4), week 04
John King (#B2), week 05

Russ Lynch (#B6), week 06

Bob Asher (#B6), week 11

Al Figlioli (#B6), week 13

* = dropped player </ra>



C-Division Statistics (Spring 1996 FINAL) MeTtro East DaRT AssociATION

#C1 Killer B's (Ponykeg) #C4 Mike Smith (Billeo's)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Jerry Gawrylak 144 5025 3490 6 2 2 Mike Smith 181 8480 46.85 16 5 13
Sam Ruehle 183 7512 41.05 8 8 8 Pat DeRose 232 10145 43.73 18 6 11

Helen Faner 225 11198 49.77 18 5 13 Jeanette Terns 207 7945 3838 5 3 4

Larry Williams 178 9122 5125 13 12 20 Kim Catanzaro 229 10985 47.97 16 6 16

John Flieger 278 12345 44.41 10 3 12 Ray Boley 237 11518 4860 20 16 17

Marci Flieger 78 2699 3460 2 2 2 TEAM TOTALS 1086 49073 45.19 75 36 61

TEAM TOTALS 1086 47901 44.11 57 32 57

#C5 Bushwhackers (Sugarbush Tavern)

#C2 Mike Foley (Maggie Muldoon's) Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Larry Herbon 280 12933 46.19 14 12 30
Mike Foley 142 5816 40.96 7 6 7 Kent Richter 231 9995 43.27 18 17 6
Rick Johnson 193 10613 5499 24 17 26 Chet Poole 295 12934 4384 12 13 17
Tom Galbraith 194 8589 44.27 11 7 6 Chuck D'Luge 186 6671 3587 5 1 4
Kitty Moore 109 4404 4040 6 1 5 Jim Gravenmier 161 6262 38.89 5 2 5
Mike Darmes 226 11080 49.03 14 15 16 TEAM TOTALS 1153 48795 42.32 54 45 62

Charlie Kronschnabel 181 8660 47.85 18 9 12

TEAM TOTALS 1045 49162 47.04 80 55 72 #C6 Here We Come (Sugarbush Tavern)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
#C3 Heartbreakers (Ponykeq) Rose Wills 166 5866 35.34 3 0 3
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Bob King 217 11101 51.16 20 10 19
David Kardasz Sr 227 10870 47.89 15 14 18 Mikki Donnellon 159 6344 39.90 4 3 5
Dan Koweck 219 10021 4576 15 19 14 Mark Wills 174 7247 4165 5 6 6
Steve Ludwick 271 12534 46.25 23 13 22 Tim Grogis 203 9797 4826 24 16 16
Rod Baker 208 9310 44.76 10 12 10 Rex Poff 132 5876 4452 9 5 10
Dennis Lukas 161 6494 4034 5 3 3 Dan LaVigne * 75 3289 43.85 6 1 5

TEAM TOTALS 1086 49229 4533 68 61 67 TEAM TOTALS 1126 49520 4398 71 41 64

High Out 4 Bulls

118: Ray Boley (#C4), week 01 2: Rex Poff (#C6), weeks 08 & 13
David Kardasz Sr (#C3), week 01

9 Marks Mike Smith (#C4), week 03

Mike Foley (#C2), week 14 Mike Foley (#C2), week 04

Ray Boley (#C4), week 14 Steve Ludwick (#C3), week 07

Larry Herbon (#C5), week 15 Bob King (#C6), week 08

Mikki Donnellon (#C6), week 10
Dan Koweck (#C3), week 15

* = dropped player </ra>



D-Division Statistics (Spring 1996 FINAL)

#D1 Ryan Raiders (Ryan Tavern)

MeTtro East DarT AssociaTION

#D4 Charles Ziulkowski (P.M's Bar)

Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
David Burrows 277 12749 46.03 23 14 19 Charles Ziulkowski 187 6447 34.48 4 3 3
Mike Mallette 296 12027 4063 21 10 12 Dennis Liss 247 9246 3743 6 3 7
Dave Arner 128 5749 4491 8 5 6 Jim Pomaville 169 7974 47.18 10 12 16
Ruth Shoemaker 283 10483 37.04 9 8 4 Tim Kelly 193 7781 4032 6 4 7
Kris Mozo 155 5603 36.15 5 2 2 Robin Burns 168 6229 37.08 5 1 3
TEAM TOTALS 1139 46611 4092 66 39 43 Kim Liss 258 9406 36.46 10 3 3
TEAM TOTALS 1222 47083 3853 41 26 39
#D2 Steamrollers (Moonraker)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  #D5 Wolfpack (299 North)
John Palyu 239 10354 43.32 17 14 12 Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Gary Shepperson 229 10068 43.97 17 11 17 Ty Milam 285 11207 39.32 16 9 9
Don Shepperson 141 5564 39.46 6 4 5 Randy Zeop 289 11468 39.68 13 7 4
Luana Haygen 191 8085 42.33 16 8 10 Tim Markel 289 12935 44.76 24 12 9
Gigi Martin 234 8870 3791 8 7 9 Al Bowron 18 655 3639 1 1 0
Claudia Batten 159 6461 40.64 9 7 7 Dennis Rankin 261 10696 40.98 14 7 10
TEAM TOTALS 1193 49402 4141 73 51 60 TEAM TOTALS 1142 46961 41.12 68 36 32
#D3 God Hates Us (Billeo's) #D6 Don't Ask (299 North)
Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP  Name Trips Points Avg Outs Fin ASP
Bob McCarthy 221 10783 48.79 17 9 16 Keith Pelka 207 9357 4520 13 13 16
Chris Lopez 226 9939 43.98 11 8 8 Tony Pelka 260 10223 39.32 17 15 7
Norm Florance 229 10634 46.44 25 18 19 Ken Palyu 278 13427 4830 24 19 29
Pam McCarthy 236 9449 40.04 14 8 11 Jeff Vadon 150 5278 3519 7 4 2
Katie Kennedy 194 8486 43.74 10 8 11 Ed Karwinski 242 11236 46.43 18 15 17
TEAM TOTALS 1106 49291 4457 77 51 65 TEAM TOTALS 1137 49521 4355 79 66 71

High Out

98: Ken Palyu (#D6), week 11

8T0

Keith Pelka (#D6), week 14

9 Marks

John Palyu (#D2), week 02
Norm Florance (#D3), week 05

4 Bulls

3: Norm Florance (#D3), weeks 02, 07, 13
Katie Kennedy (#D3), week 06
Jim Pomaville (#D4), week 08
Dennis Liss (#D4), week 11
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League Leaders (Spring 1996)

AVERAGE (113 trips required to qualify in A,.C and D-Divisions, 105 in B-Division)

A-DIVISION
1 Mark Manuel

2 Colin Bielby

3 Jim Shoemaker
4 Russ Morphew
5 Dave Kett

6 Gary Hamel

7 Tom Topski

8 Ron Devos

9 John Bedz

10 Donald Cupp

OuTS

A-DIVISION
Dave Kett
Colin Bielby
Gary Hamel
Russ Morphew
Donald Cupp
T5 Mark Manuel
7 Ron Devos

—
aPwnhE

FINISHES
A-DIVISION
Gary Hamel
Colin Bielby
Russ Morphew
Dave Kett
Mark Manuel
Ron Devos
Donald Cupp
T7 Scott Hebel
T7 Jim Shoemaker

—
JoabrwnNE

ALL-STAR POINTS
A-DIVISION
Colin Bielby
Mark Manuel
Dave Kett
Russ Morphew
Ron Devos
Gary Hamel
Greg Nickel

~N~No o wN R

69.77
69.57
62.51
62.43
61.89
61.06
59.97
59.46
59.46
56.77

28
23
21
20
18
18
17

20
19
18
15
14
13
12
12
12

86
72
65
53
52
48
43

Boo~Nouoswnk

T1
T1

T5
T5
T5

OO WNPF

T7
T7

B-DIVISION

Shawn Asher
Randy Zelent
Rick Rathnaw
Pat Jarvis

Rick King

Todd Ledingham
Mike Obleman
Joe Kozlowski
John Anderson
Gary Sikorski

B-DIVISION
Doug Davidson
Jim Rhoads
Todd Ledingham
Randy Zelent
Pat Jarvis

Jim Mann

Dave VanBeek

B-DIVISION

Bob Asher
Randy Zelent
Jim Mann

Todd Ledingham
Chris Houck
Joe Kozlowski
Dave VanBeek

B-DIVISION
Randy Zelent
Shawn Asher
Bob Asher

Chris Houck
Rick Rathnaw
Todd Ledingham
John Anderson
John King

"T" before anumber indicates a tie for that position

58.94
55.90
55.11
52.88
52.07
51.81
51.40
50.41
50.13
50.08

21
20
18
17
16
16
16

15
15
14
12
11
11
11

30
28
25
23
22
20
19
19

Boo~voubswnek

T1
T1

T4
T4
T6
T6
T6
T6

T2
T2
T4
T4

()]

OO WN R

T7
T7

C-DIVISION

Rick Johnson
Larry Williams
Bob King

Helen Faner
Mike Darmes
Ray Boley

Tim Grogis

Kim Catanzaro
David Kardasz Sr
C. Kronschnabel

C-DIVISION

Tim Grogis

Rick Johnson
Steve Ludwick
Ray Boley

Bob King

Pat DeRose
Helen Faner

C. Kronschnabel
Kent Richter

C-DIVISION

Dan Koweck
Rick Johnson
Kent Richter

Ray Boley

Tim Grogis

Mike Darmes
David Kardasz Sr

C-DIVISION

Larry Herbon
Rick Johnson
Steve Ludwick
Larry Williams
Bob King

David Kardasz Sr
Ray Boley

Chet Poole

54.99
51.25
51.16
49.77
49.03
48.60
48.26
47.97
47.89
47.85

24
24
23
20
20
18
18
18
18

19
17
17
16
16
15
14

30
26
22
20
19
18
17
17

Metro East DarT AssociaTioN

Boo~Nvoubswnk

T2
T2

T7
T7
T7
T7

T3
T3
T5
T5

T2
T2
T4
T4
T6
T6
T6

D-DIVISION
Bob McCarthy
Ken Palyu

Jim Pomaville
Norm Florance
Ed Karwinski
David Burrows
Keith Pelka
Dave Arner
Tim Markel
Chris Lopez

D-DIVISION
Norm Florance
Tim Markel
Ken Palyu
David Burrows
Mike Mallette
Ed Karwinski
Bob McCarthy
John Palyu
Tony Pelka
Gary Shepperson

D-DIVISION
Ken Palyu
Norm Florance
Ed Karwinski
Tony Pelka
David Burrows
John Palyu
Keith Pelka

D-DIVISION

Ken Palyu

David Burrows
Norm Florance
Ed Karwinski
Gary Shepperson
Bob McCarthy
Keith Pelka

Jim Pomaville

48.79
48.30
47.18
46.44
46.43
46.03
45.20
4491
44.76
43.98

25
24
24
23
21
18
17
17
17
17

19
18
15
15
14
14
13

29
19
19
17
17
16
16
16
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